

MEGHALAYA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

New Administrative Building, Left Wing, 1st Floor Lower Lachumiere: Shillong – 793001

.....

No. MSERC/SGC/2021/353

Dated 12th February 2025

NOTICE

Regulation 4.2 (1) and Regulation 4.4 (1) and (2) of the Meghalaya State Electricity Regulatory Commission (State Grid Code) 2012 are reproduced below,

4.2 Procedure for connection to the State Transmission System

1) Application for establishing new arrangement or modification of existing arrangement of connection to and / or use of the State Transmission System (STS) shall be submitted by the concerned User to the State Transmission Utility (STU).

The standard format for application shall be developed by State Transmission Utility and shall be made available at its office and in its website within two (2) months of notification of this State Grid Code.

4.4 Connection Agreement

2) STU shall develop a model Connection Agreement within two months and submit to the Commission for approval.

In compliance with the aforementioned Regulation, the State Transmission Utility, viz. Meghalaya Power Transmission Corporation Limited has developed a Draft Model Connection Agreement and Applications format, for approval of the Commission.

Since the Connection Application and Connection Agreement shall form part of the Regulations as an Addendum, the Commission before approval of the same, hereby invite written comments and suggestions from stakeholders. The same shall be forwarded to the Secretary, Meghalaya State Electricity Regulatory Commission, New Administrative Building, Left Wing, 1st Floor, Lower Lachumiere, Shillong-793001, or by email to <u>secretarymserc@gmail.com</u> on or before 4th March 2025. Any comments/suggestions received after the stipulated date will not be admitted.

The Draft Model Connection Agreement and Application formats are available in the Commission website under the link https://www.mserc.gov.in/draft_reg.html

(By order of the Commission)

Sd/-

E. Slong Secretary